

No. 17-195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUDGE RUTH NEELY,

Petitioner,

v.

WYOMING COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND
ETHICS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wyoming*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
KENNETH J. CONNELLY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

HERBERT K. DOBY
P.O. Box 130
Torrington, WY 82240
(307) 532-2700

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Judge Neely Raises a Strong Free-Exercise
Claim..... 3

II. Judge Neely Raises a Strong Free-Speech
Claim..... 5

III. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Satisfied..... 8

IV. This Case Is a Clean Vehicle..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS

Excerpts from The Honorable Ruth Neely’s Brief
filed with the Wyoming Supreme Court in Support of
her Verified Petition Objecting to the Commission’s
Recommendation (Apr. 29, 2016) 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6-8
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	5

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	1
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	9-10
<u>Statutory Provision:</u>	
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-106	2
